2512
T SE4E 4R

INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE

A 1
EXPLODED- DRAWING

{ IR W5
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

LBy gl 7 oK 4t CR)
Auto-rubrication,cylinder bed,zig-zag sewing
machine(small hook)

1 Byt fe =K P TR0 il T 4 (ZhAR)
Auto-rubrication,cylinder bed,compound
feed,zig-zag sewing machine(small hook)

(. 1312 1313 1314 2312 2313 2314

R L I T el At | B P
i I A et/ s | B o
v AT TE T EEET R b e



- & |INDEX

TR |

PARTS CATALOG

A ARSI ——— === === === i
Machine body

B. LAl il Peededilit—— 3
Upper shaft mechanism

C. 425, Fah mahblt =———- 3
Lower shalft mechanism

D. &% H B ———————- 7
Presser foot mechanism

E. TR AN Homm — = 7
Lower shaft mechanism

F. T LY - —mm— 9
Presser foot mechanism

G, & BB == 9
3 & 4 points mechanism

H. EitAHLAa—— - — 11
Feed mechanism

T. {t3i#L#% Lubrication——— 18

K. fftff Assessories—————-— 13

A8 H B W5

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
—. BRI ————————- 15

(NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS)

1 17

(MACHINE SPEGI|FICATIONS)

2

3.

= 2% (INSTALLAT IoN)
HENHLPLES (Sewing machine hody)

U HE R (Be ]t eover C)
UA 7 55 % (Relt eover ) ————— O |

M0, B (aousTenT)
1oHLE ) 22 (Installing the needle)

7,

245 58 (Removing the bobbin)

3. LRl

(Winding the lower thread)———— 18
A, T IR S

(Threading Lhe upper thread)
Bro-He i e Hpiff]

(Adjusting the presser footl pressure)

6. £ B i3

(Adjusting the-stitch length)
7. JE (g i

(Adjusting the zigzag stitch) ——— 19
f, WEREEEME -—————— 20
TROUBLESHOOT - —————————— —— 21




A, k4 /Machine body

CA AREE SR AR L S
WO AT E—f:.'.—zfrﬁ L E]



A 1312, 23127489 4 B s 15.11. 18
Pl B S & i Bl | & W W # B
01 |Y43-DBX6 I 4%11/64-40%5 3124 [13124-24 i e 1
02 |1530A-2 131 2] # 1 |25 [LT-MBX12 MEX1. 0X12 3
03 |1530A-3 b e A f ) 1 [26 |[1530A-26 b e A ft ) |
04 |P11.BX5 Tl L I 2 127 |[1530A-27 PREG A o |
05 |P10. 8X4 Hp 1 7€ 1 |28 [#19 =R 1
06 |P15. BX6 1% iz 2 2 |29 [1530A-29 JER AR S 4 A 3
07 |P8. 8%5 H Kz 9 2 (30 |P24X7 11 2 1
08 |V43-D7XT 155 11/64-40X7 8 [31 |2530A-31 23121 |
09 [Y43-DOX6 A5 11 /64-40X6 1 {32 |2530A-32 231272 B |
10 |Y43-D7X9 #4211 /64-40X9 8 [3%  |2530A-33 231218 TG B 1
11 [1530A-11 [l 3% 17 ]84 [2312A-84 23124 | Hi 1
12 [1530A-12 J[5F ¢ b 1 |35 [Y3144-D5X6 EER] /R-44%6 2
13 [1530A-13 ik | 486 [1312A-36 AR 1
14 |0R20X2.5 il 2O [ OR-20X2. 5 1 187 |1312A- 22 14 T 2 R
15 |1530A-15 13121% #HR T3 T3T2N=38 BT o A
16 |1530A-16 131278 Z Bl 4 1 |39 [45C-1-19 SM1/8-40 |
17 |P18.5 UL i A5 1 9 1[40 |42A-2 Hi%l 1
18 |42A-12 2 429 /64-10X7 1141 |244E-69 52 B i 5 |
19 [1312A-19 FARE SR UL 1 [420|¥23-D4%3 SM3/32X56 L=3
20 [1312A-20 iR 1 [43 [1312A-43 i £ |
21 |Y35-DTXT I 440 /64-40X7 3144 (1126441 HHEE R 1
22 8288 [ e &5a) 1 |45 [LT-MBX16 M8X1. 25X16 3
23 |1312A-23 G e 1

o



B. _k#h. =i, Pk H/Upper shaft mechanism

[l AT —

Pr bl r i) A FL -
LT e [ et e Aty | Rl
W AT TR 2EET 1A E



B. 1312. 2312 i, Sifili, PhanlRs 15.11. 18
ﬁf B 9% o | &5 & G 4% # W | =
01 [15308B-1 8242 11/64-40X3. 5 | | 23 [1530B-23 BESTEEh s (I 1
02 {15308-2 By 1 | 24 |Y43-5D0X4 BRER11/64X4 341061 2
03 |1530B-3 AR kSRR 1 | 25 |Y63-SDO0X6 2451 ,/4-40X6 10
04 [1530B-4 SRR TEAH 1 | 26 |#116 bt i I
05 |1530B—5 B EAAH (1) | 27 |5-26 CHYJiE T |
06 |Y43-D8X6 24511 /64-40X6 3 | 28 |#129 F |
07 [1530B-7 s o W 45, 1 | 29 [1530R-29 35 A7 A< o i |
08 [1530B-8 SRR 1 | 30 [1530B-30 JEAT (R Co iy A1 (1)
09 [08X12X08 L1k 7 2 | 31 [Y59-DOX7 PR 15/64-28X7 1
10 |1530B-10 P i 1 | &2 [#133 L =% 1
11 |1530B-11 Hh b A5 ' | 33 |1530B-33 Fily |
12 |1530B-12 A At g g 5 e 1 | 34 |Y59-DOX15 R 45 15/64-28X15 2
13 [1530B-13 HhAs 1| 35 {8136 ISR 11/32-28X13 1
14 [1530B-14 Pk A 1) | 36 [1530B-36 126 A7 () 2 |
15 |Y59-D0OX15 i 4% 15/64-28X15 1 | 37 [#117 2 i |- i 1
16 |1530B-16 AR A A 2R Bl 1 | 38 [YB9-DOX7 125 15/64-28X7 2
17 |1530B-17 FE Y 1 | 39 [#119 =i LY |
18 |#105 i £20,/32-28X10 1 | 40 |1530B-40 & il I
19 |#103 |-l =T 1 | 41 [#120A i~ 1
20 |Y63-DOX6 B2 A1 /4-40X6 3 | 42 |#124 BRI T b 1
21 |#102 1 ol 5 [ 1 | 43 |#125 Tl 1
22 |1530B—22 Tk 1 | 44 [1530B-44 6 5 il |
_4_
W IEER ARG



C.184F. THh. B¥HL#/Lower shaft mechanism

P

(e HmEE SR gt Sl o
W AT TETZERI LR



5. 1312, 23123

EE. I,

2l

15. 11 18

.I--r 7 “ i | & fi# 4
01 [1530C-1 RS A s 30[1530C-30 e FARE XL 1
02 [1530C-2 Jik T ALEE )y 21|Y43-SD0X4 IEE511/64X4  341C-60 7
03 |Y43-5D0X6 W45 SM11/64X40X6 32(1530C-22 AR 15/64-28 1
04 |1530C4 it e 33(1530C-233 12 5E11/64-40X3. 5 2
05 |Y43-D8X6 W45 11/64-40%6 34{W4. 5X8 ¥ W4, 5X8 2
06 |WSX10X1 4 WH%1 0% 1 35/ 1530C-35 SRR 7 e ]
07 |15300-7 EEHRTRE 36| Y43D7X7 24511 /64-40X7 2
08 |1530C-8 i 37/1530C-37 JfEIgER 11 /64-40 2
09 |1530C-9 SHE 4R B 38|¥35-D7X7 U429,/ 64-40X7 2
10 |DPX5 5] 29(1312C-39 eIl

11 [V3144-D4X4.5 [8Z451 /8 44X1. 5 40/1312C-40 f5 T 4=

12 |15300-12 it 1 41{1312¢-41 F i

13 |15300-13 S ) — % 42[1530C-63 2 il

14 |Y7128-1LM11X4 eh%!I-=,ll!-""i'-'—'“t:"¢=l 43(13120-43 fire #2

15 [1530C-15 il — SRl 4411312044 s

16 |1530C-16 e .s{‘fHJ:'L 45(1312C-45 e

17 |1530€-17 ) S IR 16|Y63-SD0OX6 Tl i 2

18 [1530C-185 ) — R 4711530047 I~ il 5

19 [1530C-19 b I &1 48|=119 TR A

20 |Y59-DOX7 4% 15 /64-28XT 49/ 1530C 49 i

21 |15300-21 SR T ity 50{YRY9-DOX5 W2 4% 15/64-28X5

22 |Y4728-DI14X8  [UBR#RG/16-28X8 51|#122 il 1

23 |1530C-23 i R R i A 52}1530C=52 MLUIESESS I
24 |Y59-DOX11 %5 15/64-28X11 53 1530C-53 T~ A7 S 1
25 |#263 #4511 /64-40X7 54| 15300-54 b 2E I
26 [1530C-26 SRR L Ty i s ] 552160 FRaEoy i |
27 [1530C-27 J6 S (Sl 4= 56| 1530056 JiF H 1
28 |1530C-28 SRS 5 ) A e B A7|YA9-D8X10 45 15/64-28X10 |
29 [15300-29 P8 G 150 0 o i A8(13120-58 i #2512 437 2 1




D. 4% H A 144 /Presser foot mechanism

Toe Ampbee e BT ] S FL
i T ' !ﬂ—_,_-._,c-_--:‘.:J, JL o

" pEE e —F =

W AT el T E



nxuamu&_mm%ﬁ

156.11. 18

il £ i 8% fil & |7 fr fid 9% # fi st
01 |1530D-1 ¥ st.fuﬁufim 1 | 14[1530D-14 B A 1
02 |#152 R A A o il 1 |15 |Y4728-D8X15 BEER3/16-28X15 5
03 |Y59-D8X10 &R 15/64-28X10 5 | 16 [Y4728-D14X8 W &R/ 16-28XT 5
04 |15300-4 SHEEE R 1 | 17 |8167 (Rl |
05 [1312D-5 10 R T A 1 | 18 [906 {4 0 by i
06 [YR9-DOX11 5 15/64-28X11 1 |19 ]#171 184515/61-28X10 §
07 |8158S G B A 1 | 20 |y43-D7X7 PR 1 /64-40X7 2
08 |#159 S i ) BT A Y 1|21 |z174 2 I 1
09 [P20X4 15 e 7% 1 | 22 |640D-5 i i o |
10 |2160 18 R 1 |23 |2169 o 4 K |
11 |#162 1L Eh P 1|24 Jor-10x2 (078 |
12 [ORIN-14%2. 5 o] 1 [ 25153009 R EET S |
13 [1530D-13 S b |

E. 1312, 2312 Fi%kAG bL#

F| & M 5% Y i} BRI & 4 5 ¥ fill i
01 |1530E-1 A i 1 |23 |21260-52 $ 447 [ A A |
02 [1312E-2 R 1 |124 [1312E-24 ifr 4 WA £2D=17. 5 I
03 |1312E-3 R 1 | 25 [Y59-DOX11 BRSR15/64-28X11 |
04 |Y3144-D3X6 I 521 /8-44X6 2 | 26 |1312E-26 i £ |
05 |1312E-5 1312%AF 1 | 27 |1530E-27 I 24 it ol 43 A S |
06 |1312E-6 125 A | 128 |1530E-28 I ol A il s 1
07 (2222 A% Al i A7) 1| 29 |#21] S0 Ll l
08 [Y43-D7XT W 4R11/64-10X7 1| 30 |640E-57 6 8 il 2 it ks |
09 [Y43-D8X13 $#E511/69-10X13 1 131 YT-M6X18 MGX1. OX18 |
10 |1312E-10 6 5 & il | | 322530628 i 1 ARl (1)
11 [1312E-11 A6 A T [ 1 a3|W6. 5%13 W6, 54 ) 2
12 | 1530E-12 i A 2 4 | [/84 [25306-30 RUET o |
13 |Y59-D0X5 BZER15/61-28X5 5 |85 [25306-29 i s |
14 |1312E-14 e A4 Wl 2 13611 N 1
15 |1312E-15 o M =18 37 |Y6324-IM10X5 [BRAFSMI/4X24X5 a
L6 |Y43-DOXE W AHSM1 1 /64-40X7 1| 38 |23126-38 2312367 T 1
17 |#226 25 A1 Wl o A 2k 1|39 |640C-17 R 107tk i s 5 1
18 |1530E-12 it £0=21 2 | 40 |Y63-SDOX6 U85S /4-40X6 2
19 [13126-19 0 2 i (1) | 41 [1530F-18 T Tl £D=20 ’
20 [13126-20 I SRR 1|42 ] r-maxio WAEMAX 10 )
21 [42D-1-3 10 I | 43 |Y4728-D8X15 W AHSM3/16-28X15 2
22 [Y63-LM10X4 % RESM1 /4X40 1

@R = b



F. #5349/ Presser foot mechanism




GIRE LG

B 1312, 2 15. 11. 18
E | & {.}ﬁ ;% # m Bl El& # w4 e
01 [#184 S R 1| |17 |Y59-D8X10 [#E4R15/64-28X10 2
02 [420-4 W B AR 1| |18 |1126D-18 P 5 61 AR 1
03 [#187 IHE = | 19 |Y35-D7X7  |#EZ59/64-40X7 1
0104 |1530F-4 15 P AE (R 1 20 |LT-M4X10 L AEM4-0. 75X10 1
05 |Y43-D7X7T  |#E#R11/64-40X7 1 21 |1530F-21 CIEnR: 3 1
06 |Y39-DOXT  |4E#R15/64-28X7 5| |22 |1530F-22 A 1
07 [1530F-7 BIFRF I 3 [1530F-23 AR AN E 1
08 [1530F-8 EERCE 1| |24 |1530F-24 Hed i B 1
09 [1330F-9 37 B 1| |25 |1530F-25 L AR R A 1
10 [#202 HPLTE 1| |26 [1530F-265 |#%%15/64-28X7.3 1
01]11 |1530F-11 131249 3 1| |27 (¥35-IM6X3. |4 £9/64-40X3 1
12 [1530F-12  |3/16<28X8. 5 341F-25 | 21 (28 [1330B-28 Bl A7 3 A |
13 |Y43-D9X7  |4EER11/64=40X6. 5 1{02 (29 |2530F-29 2 31 24 FL AL B 1
14 [1530F-14 B4 A2 47 5] 4§ 1102 [30 |2530F—30 2312 PN I 1
15 11260150 M4 42 45 38 5 M 1l |31 [15304-24 R 1
16 |1126D-16  |Ji4% AT #8735 sy 132 (Y S9-DOxXT 5] 5/ 64-28XT 3
FE O3 =0 04F] B
G.1312, 2312 ﬁ’?'ﬁhﬁﬂﬁ% , 15. 11 18
ELF & ‘.'#z LR B fiE S5 %A B | &=
01 |1534H-1 ﬁr“ | 109 [6244% e Al A |
02 |LT-M6X12 \-111 1.0X12 20 o vicH PEE1-0, 75X6 1
03 [1534H-5 PR E5sMa/ 16-32 2 |11 [#188-1 B 2SN/ 16-28 |
04 |Y4732-LMBXA [ W BESMS /1632 A 412 11530D=2] A |
05 |1534H-2 i A I 13 |1530F-22 o E i 1
06 (15341015 | Bl 5 45 103 |14 |1533H-11 R 1)) (N Lo i 1
07 |1534H-3 g 104 |15 [153aH-12 [FESHEEE) i Lo I
08 |2267 ff‘é%ft%sma-*'iﬁ—aa 1
(O3F = 04 B DY
_lu_
L R



H. Fi%Aa4l#/Feed mechanism

—H

b L I O el AE L | I P
e r|/rrl—_,...._lc _..-IJ_I____._

N e e I'=5 =

Wl AT TR SRR



L. 2312 |- 3% A B A

[5.11. 18
s IS = S # [ BEEE B M % |4 fif | &

01 |LW-M5%6 B2 #FMEX6 2 30 |25306-30 T T |
02 [V43-DOX6 B24511/64-40X6 4 31 |E—4 E4 411 |
03 |25306-3 U E R IS . 32 [25306-32 R i Bk H- 2
04 1253064 PRI Sl | 33 1Y59-D0OX7 B4 15/61-28X7 1
05 [LT-M6EX20 BEAEMEX20 2 14 |25306-34 BR &R 1 /4-40X16 2
06 |25306-6 SPIEE Sl 6 s 1 35 |2630G-35 15 LA ) b SELET |
07 [42A-12 45 SM9 /64 -10X6 2 36 |640E-63 B ) S T o 1
08 |25306-8 [ oL Wi L S | 37 |Y4728-D12X7 |3/16-28BX7 |
09 [8X12X8 AR P 6 38 [W4. 5X10 o 2
10 [25306G-10 R ERME ] 39 (2530639 B A R i 1
11 |24x28%13 ve £ il 1 40 12530640 B L A 1
12 12530612 A i Lol 1 41 |Y35-D6X6 2 459,/ 64-10X6 2
13 |VB3-DOX6 441 /4-10X6 2 12 [2530G-42 S 5 ) A5 R I
14 [M6-LMLOX4 I EIME 1 43 [Y35-D7X7 I £59/64-10X8 |
15 |2530G-15 (Lo i 5 Y 1 44 |25306—44 bl 11 ) |
16 |25306-16 SIEUE 7S i ) 15 2530645 FHH i I
17 |25306-17 eyl 1 46 |640E-16 Yh g i A7 42 |
18 |2530G-18 I 453/ 16-28X7 1 47 [YBI-LMI0X5 | EF1/4-40X5 2
19 |2530G-19 YRR 1 48 [25306-48 Sh4 R A A |
20 [2530G-20 b4 1 49 |25306-49 g U DBt |
21 |25306-21 g 41 /1-10X6 3 50 [610E-13 b 1 it 1
22 [25306-22 PR R AR 1 51 [25306-51 A LIBTHED |
23 |Y43-D9X7 g8 1/64-40X7 2 52 |#263 MR 4%11/64-40X7 2
24 12530624 g il 4 1 53 |2R306G=53 Y T g4 1
25 [640E-57 SRR 1 i1 i 72 1 54 [YT128-1M11X4 |4 #}9/32-28 1
26 [W6. 5X13 W6. 588}y | 55 [25306-55 Yh 1
97 [Y6324-LM10X5 [WEEE]/4-24X5 1 H6 |2530G-56 SR B Sl |
28 12530628 Gh ] 21 i TS (1) A7 |25306-62 A1 35 B 1
29 [25306-29 i il i 1 58 [Y35-D7XT7 YR449/64-40X7 2

89 |Y43-D7X12  [d2&2SM11/64-40X12 | !

Epe
o R



J. Ly #L44/Lubrication

e




. 1312. 231213l R 47 15, 11,18

HlFE O S| A it | BE[E| (B O ¥ # fii | &
01 [15301-1 IR {| |06[v43-D7X7 11/64-40X7 ]
02 [15301-2 11/32-28X5 1| | 07153017 Bt b 1
03 [1530]-3 11/32-28X5 3 | 081530)-8 g 1
04 [Y43-D8X13 [11/64-40X13 1 |09 it 1
05 [1530]-5 e I [ 10[1530J-100 [t 3R 1

K.1312. 2312044 15, 11. I8

HE|E M 9| & fl|EREF & M 9] % fif | &
01 |1530K—1 e 4 1 11 |1530K DEX 34 &1 4
02 [1530K-2 M k| 12 |1531K B o8 4
03 |1530K-3 R 1 13 [1532K ¥4 1
04 [1530K-4 e R 1 14 A& 1
05 [1530K=5 — ke 1 15 S 44 2
06 [1530K-6 MM ) 4 F 1 |16 |M6X1. 0 FLE e 4
07 |1530K-7 SMM 7 # 4 F 1 17 [M6X1. 0 % 3L [ 5 2R i 4
08 [1530K-8 KT 1 18 |W6X12 44 4
09 |1530K-9 T 1| |19 [1530k-11 B R L 7
10 [1530K-10 /IR F 1 20153012 B B 1

—14~



— . RIERMEZFR <NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS>

L i Needle plate> 10. 18483 F<Reverse lever>
2, ﬂTH:‘EKEan plate> 11. 528 4% <Bobbin winder assy>
3. PREEH Bl 4 5 12. FF#f# (Belt covr assy>

{Thread take-up lever cover> 13. 8 EFrfil<{Stitch length regulator>
V<01l viewfinder>
.26 Z8<{Cotton stand assy>
. Fi<Pully>
AR T <Zig-zag width adjustment wheel>
PR dE R <Zig—zag width regulator)
. B t<Rubber Hinge Assy>

000 =1 O W

_15_



